

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-1158

EERIEANNA GOOD and CAROL BEAL,
Petitioners-Appellees,

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,
Respondent-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ARTHUR E. GAMBLE, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

MATTHEW K. GILLESPIE AT0013513

Matthew.Gillespie@ag.iowa.gov

Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8330
(515) 281-7219 (fax)

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. The Rule Does Not Discriminate on the Basis of Gender Identity..... 6

 II. Petitioners’ Reading of the ICRA Ignores Iowa’s Rules of Statutory
 Construction. 10

 III. Petitioners Failed to Preserve Review of the District Court’s Ruling in
 Favor of the Department on Sex Discrimination Under the ICRA..... 13

 IV. Briefs of Amici Curiae Cannot Expand This Court’s Review. 14

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Martin v. Peoples Mut. Sav. And Loan Ass’n</i> , 319 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa 1982).....	14
<i>Pinneke v. Preisser</i> , 623 F.2d 546, 549-50 (8th Cir. 1980)	6, 7, 8
<i>Press-Citizen Co. v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 817 N.W.2d 480, 493-94 (Iowa 2012)	14
<i>Rants v. Vilsack</i> , 684 N.W.2d 193, 199 (Iowa 2004).....	14
<i>Shenandoah Educ. Ass’n v. Shenandoah Comm. School Dist.</i> , 337 N.W.2d 477, (Iowa 1983)	14
<i>Smith v. Rasmussen</i> , 249 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2001).....	6, 8
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 890 N.W.2d 609, 619 (Iowa 2017)	11
<i>State Pub. Defender v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Black Hawk Cnty</i> , 633 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 2001).....	13
<i>U.S. Jaycees v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> 427 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa 1988).....	12

Statutes and Rules

Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-1.8	7
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-78.1(4)	10, 15
Iowa Civil Rights Act (“ICRA”).....	10, 11, 12, 13
Iowa Code § 216.2(4).....	11
Iowa Code § 216.2(13)(a)	11, 12
Iowa Code § 216.2(13)(b).....	11, 12
Iowa R. App. P. 6.101(2)(b)	13
